Administrative and logistical support 
     c. Institutional development to support the successful implementation of the research 

3. Specifically for Non-Personnel Direct Costs related to international travel, the total funding 
allocation must not exceed Rp150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million rupiah) per year. 

4. Payment for expenses related to international official travel must follow the cost standards set 
by the Ministry of Finance and/or the internal cost standards of the university in the current 
fiscal year. In the case of discrepancies between the two standards, the applicable rate must